

No. 12-1437

*In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit*

RAYMOND WOOLLARD
AND SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DENIS GALLAGHER, SEYMOUR GOLDSTEIN,
CHARLES M. THOMAS, Jr., MARCUS L. BROWN,

Defendants-Appellants,

TERRENCE SHERIDAN,

Defendant.

Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland, The Hon. Benson E. Legg, District Judge
(District Court No. 01:10-CV-02068-BEL)

APPELLEES' BRIEF

Cary Hansel
Joseph, Greenwald & Laake
6404 Ivy Lane, Suite 400
Greenbelt, MD 20770
301.220.2200/301.220.1214

Alan Gura
Gura & Possessky, PLLC
101 N. Columbus St., Suite 405
Alexandria, VA 22314
703.835.9085/703.997.7665

July 30, 2012

Attorneys for Appellees

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... iii

Statement of Issues..... 1

Statement of the Case..... 1

Statement of Facts. 2

 1. *The Regulatory Framework* 2

 2. *Defendants’ Application of the Challenged Provision
 Against Plaintiffs.* 3

Summary of Argument. 6

Argument..... 9

I. THIS COURT CANNOT AVOID THE CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTION
 PROPERLY BEFORE IT. 9

II. THE SECOND AMENDMENT SECURES THE RIGHT TO
 CARRY ARMS IN PUBLIC FOR SELF-DEFENSE. 14

 A. Text and History, Not Political Opinions of
 Self-Described Experts, Determine the Content
 of Our Fundamental Constitutional Rights..... 14

 B. The Supreme Court Did Not Limit the Right to
 Bear Arms to the Home. 17

 C. The Right to Bear Arms Has Traditionally Extended
 Beyond the Home for Various Purposes, Including
 Self-Defense..... 20

D.	The Second Amendment’s Original Public Meaning Confirms the Right to Publicly Carry Arms for Self-Defense.....	28
E.	Historical Restrictions of the Right to Bear Arms Confirm Its Existence.....	35
1.	<i>Concealed Carry</i>	36
2.	<i>Dangerous and Unusual Weapons</i>	40
3.	<i>Late Nineteenth-Century Handgun Laws</i>	45
III.	MARYLAND’S “GOOD AND SUBSTANTIAL REASON” REQUIREMENT IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL PRIOR RESTRAINT.....	50
IV.	MARYLAND’S “GOOD AND SUBSTANTIAL REASON” REQUIREMENT FAILS ANY LEVEL OF MEANS-ENDS SCRUTINY.....	58
A.	Laws Broadly Restricting the Right of Law-Abiding, Responsible Individuals to Bear Arms Are Subject to Strict Scrutiny.....	59
B.	Barring Law-Abiding, Responsible Americans from Bearing Arms Serves No Government Interest.....	61
C.	The GSR Requirement Does Not Properly Serve Any Regulatory Interest.....	65
	Conclusion.....	68
	Statement Requesting Oral Argument.....	69
	Statutory Addendum.....	Add. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adamson v. California,
332 U.S. 46 (1947) 29

Andrews v. State,
50 Tenn. 165 (1871). 38, 47

Baraket v. Holder,
632 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2011) 30

Bateman v. Perdue, No. 5:10-CV-265-H,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47336 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 29, 2012)... 25, 26, 28,
65, 66

Beal v. Stern,
184 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1999). 53

Bliss v. Commonwealth,
12 Ky. 90 (1822). 33

Buck v. Bell,
274 U.S. 200 (1927). 16

Cantwell v. Connecticut,
310 U.S. 296 (1940). 52, 53

Chesapeake B & M, Inc. v. Harford County,
58 F.3d 1005 (4th Cir. 1995) (en banc). 53

Child Evangelism Fellowship v. Anderson Sch. Dist. Five,
470 F.3d 1062 (4th Cir. 2006) 52

City of Las Vegas v. Moberg,
82 N.M. 626, 485 P.2d 737 (N.M. Ct. App. 1971). 34

<i>Clark v. City of Lakewood</i> , 259 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2001)	52
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	61
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Blanding</i> , 20 Mass. 304 (1825).	51
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).	passim
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1871)	44, 46
<i>Ex parte Thomas</i> , 21 Okla. 770, 97 P. 260 (1908)	47
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)..	15, 24, 25, 28, 51, 60, 61
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	13
<i>Fife v. State</i> , 31 Ark. 455 (1876)	47
<i>Fletcher v. Haas</i> , No. 11-10644-DPW, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44623 (D. Mass. Mar. 30, 2012)..	66
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	53

<i>FW/PBS v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	51
<i>Green v. City of Raleigh</i> , 523 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 2008)	58
<i>Hague v. Committee for Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1937)	54
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..	61
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 53 Ga. 472 (1874).	37, 38
<i>In re Application of McIntyre</i> , 552 A.2d 500 (Del. Super. 1988)..	39
<i>In re Brickey</i> , 8 Idaho 597, 70 P. 609 (1902)..	34
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).	22
<i>Kellogg v. City of Gary</i> , 562 N.E.2d 685 (Ind. 1990)..	57
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958)	56
<i>Kuck v. Danaher</i> , 822 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D. Conn. 2011)	55
<i>Kunz v. New York</i> , 340 U.S. 290 (1951).	54

<i>Largent v. Texas</i> , 318 U.S. 418 (1943)	52
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).	29
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).	28
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).	passim
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998)	18
<i>Mosby v. Devine</i> , 851 A.2d 1031 (R.I. 2004)..	57
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	29
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).	29
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind v. FTC</i> , 420 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2005)	52
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 681 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc).	9
<i>Norris v. United States</i> , 687 F.2d 899 (7th Cir. 1982)..	13
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846)	37

<i>Owen v. State</i> , 31 Ala. 387 (1858).....	39
<i>O’Neill v. State</i> , 16 Ala. 65 (1849)	43
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	19, 51, 54, 67
<i>Patson v. Pennsylvania</i> , 232 U.S. 138 (1914).	68
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	18
<i>People v. Yanna</i> , No. 304293, 2012 Mich. App. LEXIS 1269 (Mich. App. June 26, 2012).	26, 28
<i>People v. Zerillo</i> , 219 Mich. 635, 189 N.W. 927 (1922).	56
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (S.D. Cal. 2010).....	24
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 758 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (S.D. Cal. 2010), <i>appeal</i> <i>pending</i> , No. 10-56971 (9th Cir. filed Dec. 14, 2010).....	36
<i>Piszczatoski v. Filko</i> , No. 10-CV-06110, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4293 (D.N.J. Jan. 12, 2012), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 12-1150 (3d Cir. Jan. 24, 2012).	27
<i>Pittston Co. v. United States</i> , 199 F.3d 694 (4th Cir. 1999)	31
<i>Respublica v. Oswald</i> , 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 319 (Pa. 1788).	51

<i>Rex v. Knight</i> , 90 Eng. Rep. 330 (K.B. 1686)	41
<i>Richards v. County of Yolo</i> , No. 2:09-CV-01235 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51906 (E.D. Cal. May 16, 2011), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 11-16255 (9th Cir. filed May 16, 2011)	27
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897)	36
<i>Scherr v. Handgun Permit Review Bd.</i> , 163 Md. App. 417, 880 A.2d 1137 (Md. App. 2005)	3
<i>Schubert v. De Bard</i> , 398 N.E.2d 1339 (Ind. App. 1980)	33, 57
<i>Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857)	21
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	30
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969)	51, 53, 54
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961)	18
<i>Simpson v. State</i> , 13 Tenn. 356 (1833)	33, 44
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	55
<i>State ex rel. City of Princeton v. Buckner</i> , 180 W. Va. 457, 377 S.E.2d 139 (1988)	33, 57

<i>State v. Bailey</i> , 209 Conn. 322, 551 A.2d 1206 (1988)	33
<i>State v. Blocker</i> , 291 Or. 255, 630 P.2d 824 (1981)..	34
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850)..	38
<i>State v. Duke</i> , 42 Tex. 455 (1874)..	46
<i>State v. Hogan</i> , 63 Ohio St. 202, 58 N.E. 572 (1900)..	33, 44
<i>State v. Huntly</i> , 25 N.C. (3 Ired.) 418 (1843)	33, 44
<i>State v. Jumel</i> , 13 La. Ann. 399 (1858)	38
<i>State v. Kessler</i> , 289 Or. 359, 614 P.2d 94 (1980)..	34
<i>State v. Langford</i> , 10 N.C. (3 Hawks) 381 (1824)	44
<i>State v. Lanier</i> , 71 N.C. 288 (1874)	43
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840)	33, 37
<i>State v. Rosenthal</i> , 55 A. 610 (Vt. 1903)	33

<i>State v. Schoultz</i> , 25 Mo. 128 (1857)	33
<i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958)	51, 52, 56
<i>United States v. Bloom</i> , 149 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 1998)..	30
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 375 F.3d 508 (7th Cir. 2004)..	14
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 669 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2011)..	13, 18, 60
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)..	15, 23, 50, 60, 61
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876).	21
<i>United States v. Danielczyk</i> , No. 11-4667, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 13250 (4th Cir. June 28, 2012)..	30
<i>United States v. Decastro</i> , 682 F.3d 160, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 11213 (2d Cir. 2012).	9, 10
<i>United States v. Garvin</i> , Cr. No. 11-480-01, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76540 (E.D. Pa. May 31, 2012)..	27, 28, 67
<i>United States v. Mahin</i> , 668 F.3d 119 (4th Cir. 2011)..	13, 18
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	15, 19, 23, 51, 60

<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....	9-11, 14, 15, 18, 59, 60
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939).	22
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 666 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2011).....	12, 18
<i>United States v. Rene E.</i> , 583 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009)	15
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) (en banc)	18, 61
<i>United States v. Weaver</i> , No. 2:09-CR-00222, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29613 (S.D. W. Va. Mar. 7, 2012).. . . .	25, 28
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010).....	59
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	28
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 417 Md. 479, 10 A.3d 1167 (2011).	3
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 33 Ark. 557 (1878).	47
Constitutional Provisions	
Ala. Const. of 1819, art. I, § 27.....	33
Conn. Const. art. I, § 15 (1819).....	33

Ky. Const. of 1799, art. XII, cl. 23.	33
Mo. Const. of 1820, art. XIII, § 3.	33
N.C. Declaration of Rights § 17 (1776)..	33
Or. Const. art. I, § 27 (1857)..	34
Tenn. Const. of 1796, art. XI, § 26.	33
U.S. Const. amend. II.	28
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1..	14
Vt. Const. c. 1, art. 16 (1777)	33
 Statutes and Rules	
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(3)..	10
1894 Laws of Maryland, ch. 547	48
Alameda County, Cal., Ordinance Code § 9.12.120(f)(3)..	10
Ark. Stat., Ch. 45, § 1907 (1884)	47
COMAR § 29.03.02.04(G).	3
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-32b(b)..	55
D.C. Code § 22-4504(a) (2008).	19
Fed. R. App. Proc. 43(c)(2)..	5
Md. Criminal Law Code § 4-203..	2
Md. Criminal Law Code § 4-203(c)(2)(i)..	2

Md. Public Safety Code § 5-301	2
Md. Public Safety Code § 5-303.	2
Md. Public Safety Code § 5-306(a)(5)(i).	55, 65
Md. Public Safety Code § 5-306(a)(5)(ii).	2
Md. Public Safety Code § 5-312.	3
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(2)(a).	10
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(2)(b).	10
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(2)(f).	10
Tex. Act of April 12, 1871.	46
Tex. Gov’t Code § 411.177(a).	40
Tex. Penal Code § 46.035(a).	40

Other Authorities

Abhay Aneja et al., <i>The Impact of Right-to-Carry Laws and the NRC Report: Lessons for the Empirical Evaluation of Law and Policy</i> , 13 AM. L. & ECON. REV. 565 (2011).	62
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th Ed. 1998).	29
Brief for English/Early American Historians, <i>McDonald</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020.	49
Brief of 34 Professional Historians, <i>McDonald</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020.	49

Brief of Historians on Early American Legal, Constitutional and Pennsylvania History, <i>McDonald</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020.....	48
Brief of Jack Rakove, et al., <i>Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570.	48
Charles Humphreys, A COMPENDIUM OF THE COMMON LAW IN FORCE IN KENTUCKY (1822)..	42
COLLECTED WORKS OF JAMES WILSON (K. Hall & M. Hall eds., 2007).	32
<i>Concealed Pistol Licensure, Annual Report, 2010-11</i> , http://www.michigan.gov/documents/msp/2011_ CPL_Report_376632_7.pdf (last visited July 27, 2012).	64
<i>Conviction Rates for Concealed Handgun License Holders</i> , http://www.txdps.state.tx.us/RSD/CHL/Reports/ Conviction RatesReport2011.pdf (last visited July 27, 2012).....	64
David Caplan, <i>The Right of the Individual to Bear Arms: A Recent Judicial Trend</i> , 4 DET. C. L. REV. 789 (1982)	41
David Kopel & Clayton Cramer, <i>State Court Standards of Review for the Right to Keep and Bear Arms</i> , 50 SANTA CLARA L. REV. 1 (2010).	61
Eugene Volokh, <i>Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense: An Analytic Framework and a Research Agenda</i> , 56 UCLA L. Rev. 1443 (2009)..	39
Eugene Volokh, <i>State Constitutional Rights to Keep and Bear Arms</i> , 11 TEX. REV. LAW & POL. 191 (2006).	33

Florenz Plassman & John Whitley, <i>Confirming “More Guns, Less Crime,”</i> 55 STAN. L. REV. 1313 (2003).	63
Gary Kleck & Marc Gertz, <i>Armed Resistance to Crime: The Prevalence and Nature of Self- Defense with a Gun,</i> 86 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 150 (1995)..	63
Ian Ayers & John J. Donohue, <i>Shooting Down the More Guns, Less Crime Hypothesis,</i> 55 STAN. L. REV. 1193 (2003).	63
John A. Dunlap, THE NEW-YORK JUSTICE (1815)	42
Joyce Lee Malcolm, TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS: THE ORIGINS OF AN ANGLO-AMERICAN RIGHT (1994).	42
Moody, Carlisle E. et al., <i>Trust But Verify: Lessons for the Empirical Evaluation of Law and Policy</i> (Jan. 25, 2012), available at http://ssrn.com/abstract=2026957 (last visited July 26, 2012)..	63
<i>N.C. Concealed Handgun Permit Statistics by County,</i> http://www.ncdoj.gov/ CHPStats.aspx (last visited July 27, 2012)..	64
PAPERS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON (J. Boyd ed., 1950)	31
Robert J. Cottrol and Raymond T. Diamond, <i>“Never Intended to be Applied to the White Population”: Firearms Regulation and Racial Disparity—the Redeemed South’s Legacy to a National Jurisprudence?,</i> 70 CHI.-KENT L. REV. 1307 (1995)	46
St. George Tucker, BLACKSTONE’S COMMENTARIES (1803)..	45

Tenn. Handgun Carry Permit Statistics,
http://www.tn.gov/safety/stats/DL_Handgun/Handgun/HandgunReport2011Full.pdf
(last visited July 27, 2012) 64

THE AMERICAN STUDENTS' BLACKSTONE (G. Chase ed., 1884) 39

Who Are American Citizens?,
THE LIBERATOR, Jan. 21, 1859, at 10, col. 2 21

William Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ON THE
LAWS OF ENGLAND (1769) 41

William Hawkins, TREATISE OF THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN (1716) 42

William Oldnall Russell, A TREATISE ON CRIMES AND
INDICTABLE MISDEMEANORS (1826) 43

WORKS OF THE HONOURABLE JAMES WILSON
(Bird Wilson ed., 1804) 42
